



\$~58

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 680/2023

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar and Ms. Nidhi
Rani, Advocates

versus

DR. ROOPESH TEHRI & ORS.

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shanker Raju, Mr. Nilansh Gaur,
Ms. Himantika Saini Gaur, Advs. for
R-1 to 5
Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, ASC, GNCTD
with Mr. Yash Vardhan, Advocate
Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni and Ms. Ann
Joseph, Advocates for R-6

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

% **27.08.2024**

CM APPL.48801/2024

1. This application has been filed by the appellant seeking impleadment of University Grants Commission and Government of NCT of Delhi in the present petition.
2. Notice issued.
3. Mr. Shanker Raju, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 5 and Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.6.
4. It is not in dispute that in the connected appeal LPA No.690/2023, the



University Grants Commission and Government of NCT of Delhi have already been impleaded. Therefore, the present application is also allowed.

5. Accordingly, University Grants Commission and Government of NCT of Delhi are impleaded as respondent Nos.7 & 8, respectively. Appellant is directed to file amended memo of parties within two days.

LPA 680/2023

6. Notice issued to newly impleaded respondent Nos.7 & 8.

7. Mr. Anuj Aggarwal, learned ASC accepts notice on behalf of respondent No.8/GNCTD.

8. On taking steps, let notice be served upon respondent No.7 by all modes, returnable on 18.09.2024.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

AUGUST 27, 2024/rk