



\$~11, 12 and 13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ LPA 680/2023 and CM APPL. 51434/2023

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar and Ms. Nidhi,
Rani, Advocates.

versus

DR. ROOPESH TEHRI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shanker Raju and Mr. Nilansh
Gaur, Advocates for R-1 to R-5.
Ms. Beenashaw N. Soni and Ms. Ann
Joseph, Advocates for R-6.

+ LPA 687/2023 and CM APPL. 52205/2023

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar and Ms. Nidhi,
Rani, Advocates.

versus

DR. RAVINDRA NARAYAN MISHRA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Om Prakash, Advocate for R-3.

+ LPA 690/2023 and CM APPL. 52234/2023

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through:

versus

SHRI AJAY JAISWAL & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Santosh Kumar and Ms. Nidhi,
Rani, Advocates.
Mr. Anurag Mathur, Advocate for R2.
Mr.Om Prakash, Advocate for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

18.09.2024

%



1. Pursuant to directions passed by this Court, some of the respondents have filed counter affidavit to the present appeals.
2. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 6 respectively, submit that counter affidavit is not required to be filed in these appeals, as pleadings were completed before the learned Single Bench.
3. Written submissions filed on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 5 are lying under objections.
4. Let respondent Nos. 1 to 5 pursue with the Registry, clear the objections, if any, and get the written submissions placed on record.
5. Respondent No. 7 is directed to file written submissions, not exceeding 05 pages, along with relevant documents/judgments on which he wishes to rely upon, with relevant portion duly highlighted, within four weeks.
6. List for final hearing on 02.12.2024.
7. As agreed by learned counsel for the respondents, they shall not press contempt petition pending before the learned Single Judge on the next date of hearing.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

SEPTEMBER 18, 2024/uk