



\$~100

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **LPA 680/2023**

UNIVERSITY OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr.Santosh Kumar, Ms.Nidhi
Rani and Mr.Devansh
Malhotra, Advs.

versus

DR. ROOPESH TEHRI & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr.Shanker Raju and
Mr.Nilansh Gaur, Advs. for R-1
to R-5
Ms.Beenashaw N. Soni and
Ms.Ann Joseph, Adv. for R- 6

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **06.05.2025**

CM APPL. 27329/2025

1. This application has been filed by the appellant, praying for a stay of further proceedings in the Contempt Petition filed by the respondents.
2. The learned counsel for the appellant has drawn our attention to an Order 18.09.2024, wherein it has been recorded that the learned counsel for the respondents had made a statement that he would not be pressing the Contempt Petition before the learned Single Judge. The said *interim* protection was continued on 25.02.2025.
3. The learned counsel for the respondents today also submits that

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/05/2025 at 11:57:30



he will not be pressing the Contempt Petition, as the appeal itself is listed for hearing on 14.05.2025.

4. Keeping in view the above statement, no further orders are called for.
5. The application is disposed of.
6. *Interim* order(s) shall continue.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MAY 6, 2025/sg/DG

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 13/05/2025 at 11:57:30